

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

PARAGON SYSTEMS, INC.

and

Case 5-CA-127523

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SPECIAL POLICE
AND SECURITY OFFICERS

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-EXCEPTIONS**

Chad M. Horton
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 5
Bank of America Center, Tower II
100 South Charles St., Suite 600
410-962-2865
410-962-2198 (FAX)
Chad.Horton@nlrb.gov

Table of Contents

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A.	Respondent’s Successful Bid and Legal Obligations.....	3
B.	The Predecessor CBA	4
C.	The Invitation to Apply and Employees Submit Applications	5
D.	Respondent Issues Offer Letters and Misleads Employees at Job Fair.....	6
E.	Respondent Assumes Operations and Makes Further Changes	8
III.	ARGUMENT	9
A.	<i>Spruce Up</i> should be overturned and the Board should return to the “perfectly clear” successor standard set forth in <i>Burns</i>	9
1.	<i>Spruce Up</i> is inconsistent with the Supreme Court’s clear language in <i>Burns</i> and has created confusing and often inconsistent Board law.....	10
2.	Compelling policy reasons exist to return to the Supreme Court’s definition of a “perfectly clear” successor in <i>Burns</i>	14
3.	Consistent with its well-established policy, the Board should adopt a return to the <i>Burns</i> standard retroactively.....	17
B.	Respondent is a “perfectly clear” successor within the meaning of <i>Burns</i> because it both intended to retain the predecessor’s employees, and was required to offer them employment.	19
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	20

Table of Authorities

Board Cases

<i>Canteen Co.</i> , 317 NLRB 1052 (1995)	13
<i>Deluxe Metal Furniture Co.</i> , 121 NLRB 995 (1958)	17
<i>FedEx Home Delivery</i> , 362 NLRB No. 29 (March 16, 2015)	18
<i>Fremont Ford</i> , 289 NLRB 1290 (1988).	14
<i>Planned Bldg. Services</i> , 330 NLRB 791 (2000).....	12
<i>Ridgewell’s, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 37 (2001)	14
<i>Road & Rail Services</i> , 348 NLRB 1160 (2006).....	12
<i>Saks & Co.</i> , 247 NLRB 1047 (1980)	14
<i>SNE Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 673 (2005).....	17
<i>Spruce Up Corp.</i> , 209 NLRB 194 (1974).	passim
<i>UGL-UNICCO Serv. Co.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 76 (Aug. 26, 2011)	10
<i>Windsor Convalescent Center of North Long Beach</i> , 351 NLRB 975 (2007).....	14

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	passim
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Burns Security Services</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	passim

U.S. Circuit Courts of Appeal Cases

<i>Canteen Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 103 F.3d 1355 (7th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>DuPont Dow Elastomers, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 296 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Peters v. NLRB</i> , 153 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1998).....	14

Statutes

McNamara-O’Hara Service Contract Act of 1965, 41 U.S.C. 351 et seq.	4
--	---

Other Authorities

Executive Order 13495.....	passim
Patrick A. Gaughan, <i>Mergers, Acquisitions, and Corporate Restructurings</i> , 58 fig. 2.7 (5th ed. 2011).....	10
